# The Bharat Scouts and Guides

**Creating Better India** 

## **National Headquarters**

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
Website:www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION





Circular No.: 50 / 2023

Date : 23<sup>rd</sup> March 2023

### SUB: LAKSHMI MAZUMDAR AWARD 2022-2023 - SDG-5 OR SDG-13.

Dear Sir/Madam,

The "Lakshmi Mazumdar Award" was developed to honour the memory of Former - National Commissioner Mrs. Lakshmi Mazumdar who made a significant contribution to the movement.

Lakshmi Mazumdar was the Former National Commissioner of the Bharat Scouts and Guides from November 1964 to April 1983, (18 Years). She is the only National Commissioner from Guide wing. In 1969 Mazumdar was awarded the Bronze Wolf, the only distinction of the World Organization of the Scout Movement, awarded by the World Scout Committee for exceptional services to world Scouting. She was a recipient of the Padma Shri in 1965.

Detailed guidelines and entry form for the application is enclosed for your reference.

You are requested to kindly motivate and nominate the units working for community development with the theme SDG 5 – Gender Equality or SDG 13 – Climate Change in their respective areas.

The last date to receive the names of the nominated units is  $31^{st}$  August 2023. The detailed pictorial Month wise logbooks in A/4 size or maximum of 15'' X 12'' to be received by the National Headquarters on or before **30<sup>th</sup> September 2023**.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

(DARSHAÑA PAWASKAR) JOINT DIRECTOR SUPPORT SERVICE

### **Encl.: Guidelines and Registration form.**

#### Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.
- 7. All Assistant Directors, Bharat Scouts and Guides to motivate atleast 2 Unit from each state.

JDG/PO/YP/23.05.2022 PAGE 1